

GAHC010251382025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6838/2025**

GOPESH CHANDRA DUTTA  
SON OF LATE SATISH CHANDRA DUTTA, RESIDENT OF WARD NO. 6,  
BONGAIGAON TOWN, SURJYA SEN ROAD, P.S. AND P.O. BONGAIGAON  
DIST- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 783380.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT  
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR, ASSAM,  
PIN- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX CENTRAL BLOCK  
6TH FLOOR  
BELTOLA ROAD  
HOUSEFED  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN -781019.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
DIST- BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783380.

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
DIST- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM  
PIN- 783380.

6:THE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER  
DIRECTORATE OF PENSION  
ASSAM HOUSEFED COMPLEX CENTRAL BLOCK 6TH FLOOR BELTOLA  
ROAD HOUSEFED GUWAHATI 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B J MUKHERJEE, MS R SAHA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.02.2026**

Non-payment of pension to the petitioner has prompted him to come before this Court.

The further grievance is that the provisional pension, which was paid to him, had also been stopped since the month of July, 2025.

Today, Ms. K. Phukan, learned Government Advocate submits that the pension proposal has been returned by the Director of Pension to the Deputy Inspector of Schools, Bongaigaon for obtaining the approval of the Government. Therefore, on receipt of the approval, the Director of Pension can only proceed with the matter.

Mr. A. Phukan, learned Standing Counsel for the Elementary Education Department submits that he may be given some time to obtain up-to-date instructions in the matter.

Considering the same, the matter stands adjourned to be listed again on 26.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**